
www.highlandsnj.gov (732) 872-1224 ext. 201 Page 1 of 2 

 
BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS 

COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 

151 Navesink Ave., Highlands, NJ 07732 
Wednesday, December 17, 2025 at 7:00 PM 

AGENDA 

The notice requirements provided for in the Open Public Meetings Act have been satisfied. Notice of this 
meeting was properly given by transmission to the Asbury Park Press and the Two River Times, and by 
posting at the Borough of Highlands Municipal Building and Borough's website and filing with the 
Borough Clerk all on January 1, 2025. Items listed on the agenda are subject to change. 
 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

ROLL CALL: Councilmember Cervantes | Councilmember Chelak | Councilmember Melnyk 

Council President Olszewski | Mayor Broullon 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

1. December 3, 2025 Meeting Minutes 

2. December 3, 2025 Executive Session Minutes 

PUBLIC HEARING ON PROPOSED ORDINANCES 

3. O-25-25 Capital Ordinance Providing for Construction Costs for the South Peak Drainage 
Improvements Project, and Appropriating $125,000 Therefor, Authorized in and by the Borough of 
Highlands, in the County of Monmouth, New Jersey 

RESOLUTIONS 

4. R 25-217 Providing for the Transfer of Surplus Funds 

5. R 25-218 Approving Closeout Change Order and Release of Performance Bond for the Phase I 
Sanitary Sewer Improvements Project and Authorizing the Borough to Execute a Settlement 
Agreement and Release 

CONSENT AGENDA 

6. R 25-219 Awarding a Fair and Open Contract for the South Peak Drainage Improvements Project 

7. R 25-220 Authorizing the Release of a Community Center Rental Security Deposit 

8. R 25-221 Authorizing the Refund of a Curb Cut Escrow Deposit Fee 

9. R 25-222 Authorizing the Refund of the Unused Off-Duty Police Officer Escrow Deposit Fee 

1

http://www.highlandsnj.gov/


www.highlandsnj.gov (732) 872-1224 ext. 201 Page 2 of 2 

10. R 25-223 Authorizing Execution of an Agreement for Snow Removal and Street Lighting 
Reimbursement Between the Borough of Highlands and Bay Pointe Condominium Association 

11. R 25-224 Approving Closeout Change Order and Declaring Acceptance of Contract for 
Improvements to Washington Avenue Project 

12. R 25-225 Authorizing Payment of Bills 

REPORTS 

13. Administrator's Report 

PUBLIC PORTION  

Individuals wishing to address the Council shall be recognized by the presiding officer and shall give their 
name, address, and the group, if any, they represent. Although the Council encourages public 
participation, it reserves the right, through its presiding officer, to terminate remarks to and/or by any 
individual not in keeping with the conduct of a proper and efficient meeting. If any individual refuses to 
conduct themselves in a proper manner, they will be removed from the meeting. The Council will not, 
during the public portion of this meeting, discuss matters involving employment, appointment, 
termination of employment, negotiations, terms and conditions of employment, evaluation of the 
performance of, promotion or discipline of any specific or prospective or current employee. There is a 
3-minute time limit for your comments. 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
If you have any questions regarding this agenda, please contact the Borough Clerk at (732) 872-1224 
ext. 201 or email clerk@highlandsnj.gov. 

Next Council Meeting is January 1, 2026 at 12pm. 
 

2

http://www.highlandsnj.gov/


BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS  
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

 

ORDINANCE O-25-25 
CAPITAL ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR CONSTRUCTION COSTS FOR THE SOUTH 
PEAK DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, AND APPROPRIATING $125,000 
THEREFOR, AUTHORIZED IN AND BY THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS, IN THE 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY 

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Highlands, in the County of Monmouth, New 
Jersey (the “Borough”) has determined to provide for construction costs for the South Peak 
drainage improvements project, and 

WHEREAS, the Borough has available $125,000 in the Borough’s Capital Improvement Fund. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF 
HIGHLANDS, IN THE COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. The improvements described in Section 2 of this ordinance are hereby 
authorized as general capital improvements to be undertaken in and by the Borough.  For the 
improvements or purposes described in Section 2, there is hereby appropriated $125,000, said 
sum being inclusive of $125,000 from the Borough’s Capital Improvement Fund. 

Section 2. The improvements hereby authorized to be undertaken consist of 
construction costs for the South Peak drainage improvements project, together with all purposes 
necessary, incidental or appurtenant thereto, all as shown on and in accordance with contracts, 
plans, specifications or requisitions therefor on file with or through the Borough Clerk, as finally 
approved by the governing body of the Borough. 

Section 3. The 2025 capital budget of the Borough will conform to the provisions of 
this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith.  The resolution in the form 
promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing full detail of the amended capital budget and 
capital program as approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services is on 
file with the Borough Clerk and is available there for public inspection. 

Section 4. An aggregate amount not exceeding $25,000 for engineering costs, legal 
fees and other items of expense listed in and permitted under N.J.S.A. 40A:2-20 is included as 
part of the cost of said improvements and is included in the estimated cost indicated herein for 
said improvements. 

 Section 5. Any grant or similar moneys from time to time received by the Borough for 
the improvements or purposes described in Section 2 hereof, shall be applied to direct payment 
of the cost of the improvements within the appropriation herein authorized. 

3

Item 3.



Section 6. The Borough Attorney and other Borough officials and representatives are 
hereby authorized to do all things necessary to accomplish the purposes of the appropriation 
made herein. 

Section 7. This ordinance shall take effect as provided by law. 
 

 

 

First Reading and Set Hearing Date for O-25-25: 
 
This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Ordinance on file in the Municipal Clerk’s 
Office. 
 
DATE OF VOTE: December 3, 2025 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 
 
 

 
 
 
Public Hearing for O-25-25: 

This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Ordinance on file in the Municipal Clerk’s office 
 
DATE OF VOTE: December 17, 2025 
 
 
______________________________________ 
Carolyn Broullon, Mayor 
 
 
______________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

IN
TR

O
D

U
C

ED
 

SE
C

O
N

D
 

A
YE

 

N
A

Y 

A
B

ST
A

IN
 

A
B

SE
N

T 
CERVANTES   X    

CHELAK X  X    

MELNYK   X    

OLSZEWSKI   X    

BROULLON  X X    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

IN
TR

O
D

U
C

ED
 

SE
C

O
N

D
 

A
YE

 

N
A

Y 

A
B

ST
A

IN
 

A
B

SE
N

T 

CERVANTES       

CHELAK       

MELNYK       

OLSZEWSKI       

BROULLON       

4

Item 3.



BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

 

RESOLUTION 25-217 
PROVIDING FOR THE TRANSFER OF SURPLUS FUNDS 

 
WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-58 provides for the transfer of surplus funds from one account to the 
other during the last two months of the calendar year: 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Borough of Highlands that transfers be 
made in the Borough's 2025 budget appropriations in accordance with the following schedule:  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect immediately: 
 

A/C #                                                                      FROM                 TO  
20-100-101 Administration-S&W                  $ 15,000.00 
20-131-200 Grants Writer                               5,000.00 
20-155-200 Legal-OE                                                                      $20,000.00 
 
23-210-251 Liability Insurance                        25,000.00 
23-220-200 Group Insurance                          30,000.00 
25-240-101 Police-S&W                                                                   55,000.00 
 
22-195-100 Construction-S&W                       2,000.00 
25-265-100 Uniform Fire Safety-S&W                                               2,000.00 
 
22-200-100 Code Enforcement-S&W         10.000.00 
26-325-200 Condo Services Act-OE                                                 10,000.00 
 
20-120-200 Clerk-OE                                   2,000.00 
20-120-100 Clerk-S&W                                                                      2,000.00 
 
21-180-100 Municipal Land Use-S&W         4,000.00 
21-180-200 Municipal Land Use-OE                                                 4,000.00 
 
22-201-299 Code Substandard Housing      8,000.00 
26-300-200 Mechanic-Garage-OE                                                     8,000.00 
 
31-460-200 Fuel                                            5,000.00 
31-463-200 Fire Hydrants                              ___________                  5,000.00 
                                                                                                                                      
Totals                                                         $ 106,000.00     $106,000.00 

 
 
  

5

Item 4.



Motion to Approve R 25-217: 
This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk’s 
Office. 
 
DATE OF VOTE: December 17, 2025 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

IN
TR

O
D

U
C

ED
 

SE
C

O
N

D
 

A
YE

 

N
A

Y 

A
B

ST
A

IN
 

A
B

SE
N

T 

CERVANTES       

CHELAK       

MELNYK       

OLSZEWSKI       

BROULLON       

6

Item 4.



BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS  
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

 

RESOLUTION 25-218 
APPROVING CLOSEOUT CHANGE ORDER AND RELEASE OF PERFORMANCE BOND 
FOR THE PHASE I SANITARY SEWER IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT AND 
AUTHORIZING THE BOROUGH TO EXECUTE A SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND 
RELEASE 

                                                       
WHEREAS, by way of Resolution 22-099 duly adopted on April 6, 2022, Roman E&G Corporation 
was awarded a contract for the Phase I Sanitary Sewer Improvements Project (hereinafter 
referred to as the “Project”) in the amount of $6,748,648.00; and  
 
WHEREAS, by way of Resolution 23-163 duly adopted on July 19, 2023, Change Order No. 1 was 
approved, changing the scope of the work for the Project, resulting in a credit to the Borough in 
the amount of $1,617.51; and  
 
WHEREAS, by way of Resolution 24-058 duly adopted on February 7, 2024, Change Order No. 2 
was approved covering the cost of uniformed police officers, raising the contract amount to 
$7,074,748.00; and  
 
WHEREAS, by way of Resolution 24-076 duly adopted on March 6, 2024, Change Order No. 3 was 
approved changing the contract amount due to unforeseen conditions, resulting in an increased 
contract amount to $7,460,728.92; and  
 
WHEREAS, by way of Resolution 24-130 duly adopted on June 19, 2024, Change Order No. 4 was 
approved due to a reduction in scope and removed water main conflict work on Bay Avenue, 
decreasing the contract amount to $6,995,385.92; and 
 
WHEREAS, by way of Resolution 24-151 duly adopted on August 21, 2024, Change Order No. 5 
was approved as a result of increased hourly rates for police officers and traffic control, increasing 
the contract amount to $7,625,507.97; and  
 
WHEREAS, by way of Resolution 24-225 duly adopted on December 18, 2024, Change Order No. 
6 was approved to raise an existing buried manhole, as well as amend Change Order Numbers 1 
and 5, which increased the contract amount to $7,649,899.46; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Project Engineer, H2M Associates, Inc., has advised that the project is complete 
at this time and recommends that a Closeout Change Order with appropriate adjustments, which 
increases the contract amount by $376,861.36 and results in a total and final contract amount of 
$8,026,760.83, should be approved; and  
 

7

Item 5.



WHEREAS, in accordance with the requirements of the aforesaid contract, Roman E&G 
Corporation shall submit a two (2) year Maintenance Bond, from project completion date, in the 
amount of $1,204,014.12, which is 15% of the final Contract amount; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Project Engineer has recommended authorizing the aforesaid Closeout Change 
Order, accepting the project, and releasing the Performance Bond conditioned upon the posting 
of a Maintenance Bond in the amount of $1,204,014.12; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands and Roman E&G Corporation are parties to litigation 
involving this project that is currently pending before the American Arbitration Association, 
captioned as Roman E&G Corporation vs Borough of Highlands, Case Number 01-25-0003-7105; 
and  
 
WHEREAS, the parties wish to resolve the aforesaid litigation and have reached a tentative 
settlement of all claims by and between them, which results in the final change order being 
approved herein; and 
 
WHEREAS, the settlement of the aforesaid litigation will be resolved through the execution of a 
Settlement Agreement and Release by and amongst the parties. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands, that 
based on the above, including the approval of the Project Engineer, H2M Associates, Inc., that 
the Closeout Change Order in the amount of $376,861.36, resulting in a total Contract amount 
of $8,026,760.83, be and is hereby approved; and 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the necessary Borough officials, including the Mayor and 
Borough Administrator, be and are hereby authorized to execute a Settlement Agreement and 
Release resolving all claims asserted in the litigation that is pending before the American 
Arbitration Association, captioned as Roman E&G Corporation vs Borough of Highlands, Case 
Number 01-25-0003-7105, in a form to be reviewed and approved by the Borough Attorney. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Borough Administrator is authorized to undertake such acts 
as are reasonable and necessary to accomplish the purposes of this Resolution. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands, that it hereby 
acknowledges that this Project has been satisfactorily completed and accepts same.  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that upon receipt and acceptance of the required Maintenance Bond, 
the Borough of Highlands shall release Performance Bond No. 613103059, issued by United 
States Fire Insurance Company in the amount of $6,748,648.00.  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Borough be and is hereby authorized to make final payment 
of the sums due to the Contractor. 
 

8

Item 5.



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of the within Resolution be forwarded to the 
Chief Financial Officer, the Project Engineer, Purchasing Agent, and Roman E&G Corporation.  
 
 
  
 
  
Motion to Approve R 25-218: 

This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk’s 
Office. 
 
DATE OF VOTE: December 17, 2025 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

IN
TR

O
D

U
C

ED
 

SE
C

O
N

D
 

A
YE

 

N
A

Y 

A
B

ST
A

IN
 

A
B

SE
N

T 
CERVANTES       

CHELAK       

MELNYK       

OLSZEWSKI       

BROULLON       

9

Item 5.



BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS  
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

 

RESOLUTION 25-219 

AWARDING A FAIR AND OPEN CONTRACT FOR THE SOUTH PEAK DRAINAGE 
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 

  
WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands accepted bids on Friday, November 21, 2025 at 10:00 am 
for the South Peak Drainage Improvements Project; and  
 
WHEREAS, five (5) bids were received for the aforesaid project which were reviewed by the 
Borough Engineer’s Office, as follows:  
 

Bidder’s Name Base Bid 

SDW Construction, Inc.  $125,000.00 

Robbie Lane Enterprises, LLC $130,000.00 

Seacoast Construction, Inc.  $169,750.00 

Black Rock Enterprises, LLC $203,000.00 

James R. Lentile, Inc.  $262,150.00 

  
WHEREAS, SDW Construction, Inc. appears to be the lowest responsible bidder; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer, Colliers Engineering & Design, by way of correspondence dated 
December 1, 2025, has made the recommendation that the contract be awarded to SDW 
Construction, Inc. as the lowest responsible bidder, for the Base Bid, in the amount of 
$125,000.00, subject to the availability of funds by the Chief Financial Officer of the Borough of 
Highlands and submission of the required bonds and insurance certificates for the project; and  
 
WHEREAS, a certification of funds is hereby provided by the Chief Financial Officer of the Borough 
of Highlands.  
 

I hereby certify funds are available as follows: 
 

____________________________________ 
Patrick DeBlasio, Chief Financial Officer 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough of Highlands governing body as follows:  
 

1. That the Contract for the South Peak Drainage Improvements Project is hereby awarded 
to SDW Construction, Inc. for an amount not to exceed $125,000.00, for the Base Bid, 
subject to submission of the required bonds and insurance certificates for the project.  
 

10

Item 6.



2. That the Mayor, Borough Administrator and Borough Clerk be and are hereby authorized 
and directed to take all steps necessary to engage the services of SDW Construction, Inc. 
including executing a contract.  
 

3. A copy of this Resolution as well as the contract shall be placed on file with the Borough 
Clerk of the Borough of Highlands.  
 

4. The Borough Clerk is hereby directed to forward a certified copy of this Resolution to the 
Borough Engineer and to the unsuccessful bidders.  

   
 
 
Motion to Approve R 25-219: 

This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk’s 
Office. 
 
DATE OF VOTE: December 17, 2025 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

IN
TR

O
D

U
C

ED
 

SE
C

O
N

D
 

A
YE

 

N
A

Y 

A
B

ST
A

IN
 

A
B

SE
N

T 

CERVANTES       

CHELAK       

MELNYK       

OLSZEWSKI       

BROULLON       

11

Item 6.



BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS  
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

 

RESOLUTION 25-220 
AUTHORIZING THE RELEASE OF A COMMUNITY CENTER RENTAL SECURITY DEPOSIT 

 
WHEREAS, Jeff Plate submitted the amount of $250.00 as a security deposit for the rental of the 
Highlands Community Center; 
 
WHEREAS, the security deposit was deposited in Account # T-03-56-850-000-023; 
 
WHEREAS, upon the completion of his event, the Borough’s Community Center staff performed 
an inspection and confirmed that the Center was in satisfactory condition; and 
 
WHEREAS, Mr. Plate has requested a return of the security deposit; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Borough’s Recreation Supervisor has recommended the return of the 
aforementioned security deposit. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Highlands that 
the Borough’s Finance Officer is hereby authorized to return the aforesaid security deposit in the 
amount of $250.00 to Jeff Plate, 38 Central Ave., Highlands, NJ 07732. 
  
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Borough Clerk shall forward a certified copy of this Resolution 
to the following: 
  
 1.  Borough Finance Officer 
 2.  Jeff Plate  
 
 
Motion to Approve R 25-220: 

This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk’s 
Office. 
 
DATE OF VOTE: December 17, 2025 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

IN
TR

O
D

U
C

ED
 

SE
C

O
N

D
 

A
YE

 

N
A

Y 

A
B

ST
A

IN
 

A
B

SE
N

T 

CERVANTES       

CHELAK       

MELNYK       

OLSZEWSKI       

BROULLON       

12

Item 7.



  
BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

 

RESOLUTION 25-221 

AUTHORIZING THE REFUND OF A CURB CUT ESCROW DEPOSIT FEE 
 
WHEREAS, the Finance Officer of the Borough of Highlands has received a request to refund a 
curb cut escrow deposit fee; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Superintendent of Public Works has inspected the area and deemed the work 
satisfactorily completed and accordingly determined that the escrow deposit fee should be 
refunded and is due and payable by the Borough of Highlands; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Finance Officer recommends the immediate refund of the Escrow Deposit Fee by 
the Borough of Highlands. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough 
of Highlands, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, that the Finance Officer is 
authorized to immediately refund the Escrow Deposit Fee to the individual property owner listed 
below: 
 
ADDRESS    ACCOUNT   AMOUNT     NAME  
39 Grand Tour   T-03-56-850-000-001  $500.00 Mark Bergman  
Highlands, NJ 07732 
 
 

 
Motion to Approve R 25-221: 

This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk’s 
Office. 
 
DATE OF VOTE: December 17, 2025 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

IN
TR

O
D

U
C

ED
 

SE
C

O
N

D
 

A
YE

 

N
A

Y 

A
B

ST
A

IN
 

A
B

SE
N

T 

CERVANTES       

CHELAK       

MELNYK       

OLSZEWSKI       

BROULLON       

13

Item 8.



  
BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

 

RESOLUTION 25-222 

AUTHORIZING REFUND OF UNUSED OFF-DUTY POLICE OFFICER ESCROW FEE 
 
WHEREAS, the Chief of Police has advised that CRJ Contracting Corporation submitted a total of 
$52,870.00 in 2016 for anticipated off-duty police officer fees for jobs within the Borough of 
Highlands; and 
 
WHEREAS, at the conclusion of CRJ Contracting Corporation’s jobs, the Police Department held 
the unused funds in escrow for use towards fees associated with any future work within the 
Borough of Highlands; and 
 
WHEREAS, CRJ Contracting Corporation has not had any additional jobs within the Borough since 
August 2016; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Chief of Police has determined that the unused escrow balance of $315.00 should 
be refunded to CRJ Contracting Corporation, 7 Commerce St., Ste. 2, Somerville, NJ 08876; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Finance Officer recommends the immediate refund of the unused escrow balance 
by the Borough of Highlands. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough 
of Highlands, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, that the Finance Officer is 
authorized to immediately refund the unused escrow balance of $315.00 to CRJ Contracting 
Corporation, 7 Commerce St., Ste. 2, Somerville, NJ 08876. 
 

 
Motion to Approve R 25-222: 

This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk’s 
Office. 
 
DATE OF VOTE: December 17, 2025 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

IN
TR

O
D

U
C

ED
 

SE
C

O
N

D
 

A
YE

 

N
A

Y 

A
B

ST
A

IN
 

A
B

SE
N

T 

CERVANTES       

CHELAK       

MELNYK       

OLSZEWSKI       

BROULLON       

14

Item 9.



BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS  
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

 

  RESOLUTION 25-223 
AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT FOR SNOW REMOVAL AND 

STREET LIGHTING REIMBURSEMENT BETWEEN THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS 

AND BAY POINTE CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION 
 
WHEREAS, the Municipal Services Act, N.J.S.A. 40:67-23.2, et. seq. and amendments 
thereto, provides in pertinent part that a municipality, in lieu of providing certain 
municipal services to the private community, may opt to financially reimburse the 
qualified private communities for the cost of certain municipal services; and  
 
WHEREAS, Bay Pointe Condominium is a qualified private community, as defined under the 
Act, and the Borough of Highlands is a municipality governed by the Act; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Borough and Bay Pointe Condominium have mutually agreed that Bay 
Pointe Condominium shall perform its own snow removal and pay the cost for street 
lighting, and that the Borough shall reimburse Bay Pointe Condominium for the cost of 
those services at a rate not to exceed the cost that would have been incurred by the 
Borough in providing those services directly; and 
 
WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40:67-23.5 requires a written agreement to annually reimburse a qualified 
private community; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Borough has prepared a written agreement, with an effective date of 
January 1, 2024, to reimburse the Bay Pointe Condominium for snow removal and the 
cost of street lighting as set forth in the Agreement, and wishes to enter into such an 
Agreement with Bay Pointe Condominium. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of the Borough of Highlands, that 
the appropriate Municipal officials, including the Mayor and Borough Administrator, be and 
are hereby authorized to execute an Agreement for Reimbursement for Municipal Services, as 
prepared and approved by the Borough Attorney and the Chief Financial Officer of the 
Borough. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Agreement for Reimbursement for Municipal 
Services shall become effective upon being fully executed, for the dates contained 
therein, with an effective date of January 1, 2024. 

 
 
 

15

Item 10.



Motion to Approve R 25-223: 
 
 

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution 
on file in the Municipal Clerk’s Office. 
 
DATE OF VOTE: December 17, 2025 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

IN
TR

O
D

U
C

ED
 

SE
C

O
N

D
 

A
YE

 

N
A

Y 

A
B

ST
A

IN
 

A
B

SE
N

T 

CERVANTES       

CHELAK       

MELNYK       

OLSZEWSKI       

BROULLON       

16

Item 10.



BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS 

COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 
 

RESOLUTION 25-224 

APPROVING CLOSEOUT CHANGE ORDER AND DECLARING ACCEPTANCE OF 
CONTRACT FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO WASHINGTON AVENUE PROJECT 

 
WHEREAS, by way of Resolution 25-096 duly adopted on April 2, 2025, Fiore Paving Co., Inc. was 
awarded a contract for the Washington Avenue Improvements Project; and  
 
WHEREAS, the contract awarded to Fiore Paving Co., Inc. was in the amount of $147,980.39; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer has advised, in a letter dated December 10, 2025, that the 
project is complete at this time, including all previously issued punch list items. The change order 
reflects increases and decreases in original contract quantities required to complete the project; 
and  
 
WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer has advised that the Closeout Change Order results in a 
decrease in the project cost from the original amount of $147,980.39 to an adjusted total of 
$106,736.00, for a decrease of $41,244.39, as specifically set forth in their correspondence dated 
December 10, 2025; and  
 
WHEREAS, in accordance with the requirements of the aforesaid contract, Fiore Paving Co., Inc. 
shall submit a two (2) year Maintenance Bond in the amount of $16,010.40, which is fifteen (15) 
percent of the final Contract Amount; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer has recommended authorizing the aforesaid Closeout Change 
Order, releasing the Performance Bond and accepting the project, conditioned upon the posting 
of a Maintenance Bond in the amount of $16,010.40; and  
 
WHEREAS, the release of the final payment shall be contingent upon the Borough Attorney’s 
approval of the Maintenance Bond.   
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of the Borough of Highlands, that 
based on the above recommendations from the Borough Engineer, that the Closeout Change 
Order changing the contract amount to $106,726.00, for a decrease of $41,244.39, be and is 
hereby approved.  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the governing body of the Borough of Highlands, that it hereby 
acknowledges that this project has been satisfactorily completed and accepts same.  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any lien claims filed more than sixty (60) days after the adoption 
of this Resolution shall be ineffective pursuant to N.J.S.A. 2A:44-132.  

17

Item 11.



 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that upon receipt and acceptance of the required two (2) year 
Maintenance Bond, the Borough of Highlands shall release Performance Bond No. S-345488, 
issued by NGM Insurance Company in the amount of $147,980.39.  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that upon expiration of said sixty (60) day period, if no lien claim 
notices have been filed, a voucher authorizing final payment of any sums due to the Contractor 
may be listed upon the bill list for action.  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of the within Resolution be forwarded to the 
Chief Financial Officer, the Project Engineer, Purchasing Agent, and Fiore Paving Co., Inc.   
 
 
Motion to Approve R 25-224: 

This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk’s 
Office. 
 
DATE OF VOTE: December 17, 2025 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 
 

 
 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

IN
TR

O
D

U
C

ED
 

SE
C

O
N

D
 

A
YE

 

N
A

Y 

A
B

ST
A

IN
 

A
B

SE
N

T 

CERVANTES       

CHELAK       

MELNYK       

OLSZEWSKI       

BROULLON       

18

Item 11.



BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

 

RESOLUTION 25-225 
AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS 

  
WHEREAS, certain numbered vouchers have been submitted to the Borough of Highlands for 
payment from a list, prepared, and dated December 17, 2025, which totals as follows: 
 
 Current Fund   $             151,320.43 
  Sewer Account  $     99,920.82 
  Capital Fund   $          1,080,057.32 
  Trust-Other   $     41,988.20 
  Federal/State Grants  $       2,340.53_____ 
  TOTAL    $          1,375,627.30 
 
NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Highlands that 
the vouchers, totaling $ 1,375,627.30 be paid to the person(s) named, for the amounts set 
opposite their respective name(s), and endorsed and approved on said vouchers. An individual 
listing of all bills is posted on the Borough website at www.highlandsnj.gov and on file with the 
Municipal Clerk’s Office for reference. 
 
 
 
 
Motion to Approve R 25-225: 

This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk’s 
Office. 
 
DATE OF VOTE: December 17, 2025 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

IN
TR

O
D

U
C

ED
 

SE
C

O
N

D
 

A
YE

 

N
A

Y 

A
B

ST
A

IN
 

A
B

SE
N

T 

CERVANTES       

CHELAK       

MELNYK       

OLSZEWSKI       

BROULLON       

19

Item 12.

http://www.highlandsnj.gov/


20

Item 12.



21

Item 12.



22

Item 12.



23

Item 12.



24

Item 12.



25

Item 12.



26

Item 12.



27

Item 12.



28

Item 12.



29

Item 12.



30

Item 12.



31

Item 12.



32

Item 12.



33

Item 12.



34

Item 12.



35

Item 12.



36

Item 12.



37

Item 12.



38

Item 12.



39

Item 12.



40

Item 12.



41

Item 12.



42

Item 12.



43

Item 12.


	Top
	Item 3.	O-25-25 Capital Ordinance Providing for Construction Costs for the South Peak Drainage Improvements Project, and Appropriating $125,000 Therefor, Authorized in and by the Borough of Highlands, in the County of Monmouth, New Jersey
	O-25-25 Capital Ordinance

	Item 4.	R 25-217 Providing for the Transfer of Surplus Funds
	R 25-217 Budget Transfer

	Item 5.	R 25-218 Approving Closeout Change Order and Release of Performance Bond for the Phase I Sanitary Sewer Improvements Project and Authorizing the Borough to Execute a Settlement Agreement and Release
	R 25-218 Approving Closeout Change Order and Release of Performance Bond - Phase I Sanitary Sewer

	Item 6.	R 25-219 Awarding a Fair and Open Contract for the South Peak Drainage Improvements Project
	R 25-219 Awarding F&O Contract to SDW Construction for South Peak Drainage

	Item 7.	R 25-220 Authorizing the Release of a Community Center Rental Security Deposit
	R 25-220 Return of Community Center Security Deposit

	Item 8.	R 25-221 Authorizing the Refund of a Curb Cut Escrow Deposit Fee
	R 25-221 Refund of Curb Cut Deposit

	Item 9.	R 25-222 Authorizing the Refund of the Unused Off-Duty Police Officer Escrow Fee
	R 25-222 Refund of CRJ Escrow

	Item 10.	R 25-223 Authorizing Execution of an Agreement for Snow Removal and Street Lighting Reimbursement Between the Borough of Highlands and Bay Pointe Condominium Association
	R 25-223 Auth Exec of Municipal Services Agr Bay Pointe Condo

	Item 11.	R 25-224 Approving Closeout Change Order and Declaring Acceptance of Contract for Improvements to Washington Avenue Project
	R 25-224 Approving Closeout Change Order and Acceptance for Washington Ave Project

	Item 12.	R 25-225 Authorizing Payment of Bills
	R 25-225 Authorizing Payment of Bills
	Supporting Doc R 25-225 12-017-2025 Payment of Bills

	Bottom

